
Contact:  :  
01633 656656
E-mail: Cabinet@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 March 2020

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2020

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors Councillor J Mudd (Chair), Councillor R Jeavons, P Cockeram, G Giles, 
D Harvey, D Mayer, Councillor R Truman, D Davies and M Rahman

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 February 2020  (Pages 3 
- 16)

4  Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 3)  (Pages 17 - 52)

5  EAS Business Plan 2020/21  (Pages 53 - 102)

6  National Categorisation of Schools  (Pages 103 - 112)

7  Work Programme  (Pages 113 - 120)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Cabinet 
Date: 12 February 2020

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Cllrs Jane Mudd (Chair); P Cockeram, D Davies, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons; D 
Mayer, M Rahman, R Truman

In attendance: Ms S Davies; Mrs B Owen; Mr G Price; Mr M Rushworth.

Part 1

1  Apologies for Absence

No apologies received.

2  Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were confirmed as a true record.  

4 Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy

The Leader presented the report and confirmed it contained the Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy and that both strategies require approval by full Council.  The report confirmed:

(i) the capital programme, as part of the Capital Strategy and,
(ii) the various borrowing limits and other indicators as part of the Treasury Management 

Strategy.

The Capital Strategy sets out the long-term context (10 years) in which capital decisions are made and 
demonstrates that the local authority:

- takes capital/investment decisions in line with service objectives;
- gives consideration to both risk/rew
[...]
 2020, the UK will have to fall back on World Trade 
Organisation terms and will result in a No-deal Brexit.   

The Leader confirmed the Council’s officers continue to monitor the potential risks and impacts on the 
delivery of services in Newport through the Officer Brexit Task & Finish Group led by the Director of Place.

Cabinet Members and Officers from the Task & Finish Group are also representing the Council at Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA), Welsh Government (WG) and other pan-Wales/regional meetings 
on Brexit.

The Council’s Brexit risk continues to be monitored through the Council’s Corporate Risk Register which 
is reported to Cabinet and Audit Committee every quarter.   

Since the last report, the following activities have been undertaken by the Council:

The Council’s Registrar Service has launched an ID verification service to support EU Settled Status 
(EUSS) applications.

o Home Office figures (September 2019) show that 2,290 EUSS applications had been concluded 
for EU residents in Newport. 

o The Council are co-ordinating a weekly drop in provision for EU Nationals in partnership with all 
voluntary sector services funded to support applications to the EUSS.
 

In December 2019 the Council received £80k Food Poverty Grant from the WLGA/Welsh Government to 
help tackle food related poverty that may be caused as a result of Brexit.  

o This funding will be used to target areas of need through the Council’s Hubs and will also be 
available to local charities, third sector organisations and community groups to make bids for 
funding to enable them to deliver their initiatives and provide long term benefits to the city.

The Council received £45k through the WLGA for the Homelessness Prevention Grant Programme which 
will enable the Council to develop a Welcome to Newport App for migrants wishing to access information 
about Newport, maintain secure tenancies, to provide Homeless Information Cards that will enable 
homeless migrants on 
[...]
ncil needs to do 
to encourage and sustain economic growth in the city for the benefit of all residents, partners and 
businesses for the next 5 years and had no hesitation in recommending that the updated Strategy is 
approved.  The Leader thanked the team for the fantastic work done on this and for the great vision in 
bringing the Strategy forward.

Cabinet was asked to agree to the proposal to proceed with adopting the updated Economic Growth 
Strategy to ensure that Newport continues to meet current needs and facilitates opportunities for growth 
and investment until 2025.  

Decision:

Cabinet agreed to adopt the updated Economic Growth Strategy.

9      Cabinet Work Programme

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 

Decision:

Cabinet agreed the updated programme. 

10       Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 18th March 2020, at 4.00 pm in Committee Room 1, at 
the Civic Centre, Newport.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
Cabinet
Part 1 

Date: 18 March 2020

Subject Quarter 3 Corporate Risk Register Update

Purpose To present an update of the Corporate Risk Register for the end of quarter 3 (31st December 
2019).

Author Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary The Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Risk Register enables the Council to 
effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the Council realises its 
Corporate Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens.  

The Corporate Risk Register has 12 risks, which are considered to have a significant impact 
on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and warrant monitoring by the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team and Corporate Management Team.  At the end of quarter 3, we 
have identified 7 high level risks (risk scores 15 to 25); 5 medium risks (risk scores 5 to 14) 
as outlined in the report.

Proposal Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of the quarter 3 update of the Corporate Risk 
Register.

Action by Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Senior Leadership Team (SLT)
 Corporate Management Team 

Signed

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Background

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, requires Newport City Council to set Wellbeing 
Objectives in its Corporate Plan 2017-22.  With any Corporate Plan there will be risks that may prevent 
the Council from achieving its objectives.  The Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk 
Register enables the Council to effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the 
Council realises its Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens.  

Summary of risks in this report 

At the end of quarter 3 (31st December 2019) there were 12 corporate risks which consisted of 7 High risks 
(15 to 25); 5 Medium Risks (5 to 14) as outlined in Appendix 1. The quarter 2 reports were presented to 
Cabinet in December 2019 and Audit Committee in January 2020 respectively. In comparison to quarter 
2 there were no new risks, however 1 risk has reduced from a high to a medium risk. The risk mitigation 
actions identified for each risk is imperative for outlining how these risks are managed and enable the 
Council achieve its objectives. We would like to highlight the following risk for Cabinet’s attention:

 Brexit - At the end of Quarter 3 the overall Brexit risk has reduced to 12.  This is based upon the 
Withdrawal Agreement being approved and the risk of the UK leaving the EU on the 31st January 
2020 without a deal being mitigated.  The Council will continue to monitor the future negotiations 
between EU-UK and the ongoing preparations being made by the Council in preparation of the 
Transition deadline date of 31st December 2020.

Appendix 2 of this report is the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.      

Financial Summary
There are no direct costs associated with this report.

Risks
Risk Impact of 

Risk if it 
occurs*
(H/M/L)

Probability of 
risk occurring 
(H/M/L)

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the risk 
or reduce its effect

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk?

The Council 
does not 
achieve its 
objectives as 
corporate level 
risks are not 
adequately 
managed and 
monitored.

M L Risk Management Strategy has 
been adopted and mechanisms 
are in place to identify, manage 
and escalate emerging and new 
risks / mitigation strategies.

Audit Committee oversight of risk 
management process.

Directors, Heads 
of Service and 
Performance 
Team

* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures

Links to Council Policies and Priorities
Corporate Plan 2017-22
Service Plans 2019/20 

Options Available and considered 

1. To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and to continue monitoring progress of 
actions taken to address the risks identified in the report.

2. To request further information or reject the contents of the risk register

Page 18



Preferred Option and Why

To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and monitor the progress of actions taken to 
address the risks identified in the report. This will give the Cabinet sufficient assurance and oversight of 
the main overarching risks that the council faces in delivering the objectives of the Corporate Plan.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The corporate risk register forms an 
important part of the governance and budget setting arrangements for the council and the risk register is 
used to guide the internal audit plan.

Comments of Monitoring Officer
There are no specific legal issues arising from the report. As part of the Council’s risk management 
strategy, the corporate risk register identifies those high-level risks that could impact upon the Council’s 
ability to deliver its corporate plan objectives 
[...]
commissioning strategies to ensure services
reflect community needs and offer sufficient market capacity.

35%

BAU ‐ Work with
partners to
develop common
contracts and
monitoring
protocols

Business as Usual ﴾BAU﴿ ‐ Work with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board ﴾ABUHB﴿
and Local Authority partners to develop common contracts and monitoring
protocols.

80%

Develop a Gwent
Care Academy

Develop a Gwent Care Academy to offer qualifications for care staff and embed the
principles of Regulation and Inspection of Social Care ﴾RISCA﴿ where all care staff are
required to register.

90%

24

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
Cabinet Meeting
Part 1 

Date: 18 March 2020

Subject Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 2020-2021

Purpose This report seeks agreement from members for the EAS Business Plan and the 
Local Authority Annex 2020-2021

Author Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director, Education Achievement Service (EAS)

Ward All

Summary This report asks for members to consider the EAS Business Plan and Newport LA 
Annex 2020-2021.Through this activity members will ensure that the plan 
promotes appropriate support and challenge for schools in Newport to continue to 
improve and that areas that have been identified as requiring improvement within 
Newport are addressed.

Proposal Members are requested to: 

 Ensure that the Business Plan and accompanying Annex document enables 
appropriate support and challenge for schools and that it addresses the areas 
for improvement that have been identified within Newport’s education strategic 
plans.; and

 Approve the EAS Business Plan 2020-2021 and the Newport Local Authority 
(LA) Annex 2020-2021

Action by The Education Achievement Service in partnership with the LA

Timetable The Business Plan and related LA Annex will commence from 1 April 2020

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer)
 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships

Signed
[...]
ularly in secondary 
schools, and so improve secondary attendance.*

Strand 2

1.10.

1.11. EAS Improvement Strands:

Improvement 
Strand

Description

1
i) Developing a high-quality education profession
ii) Inspirational leaders working collaboratively to raise 

standards

2
Strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, equity and 
wellbeing

3
Robust assessment, evaluation and accountability mechanisms, 
supporting a self-improvement system

4 EAS Business Development

1.12. Each improvement strand within this plan has a specific emphasis on the work of the EAS 
in promoting improved outcomes for vulnerable learners, in particular those in receipt of 
FSM and specific actions that are undertaken to improve secondary schools.  These 
strategies are based on a wide range of research evidence. It will be important that all 
other stakeholders, including Newport LA and schools, have their own specific strategies 
to support vulnerable learners. 

2. Financial Implications

2.1 The EAS is subject to a robust governance model that is underpinned by a 
Collaboration and Members agreement (CAMA) and Articles of Association. Ensuring 
that the EAS provides value for money is of utmost importance. As recipients of public 
funding it is important that budgets are allocated wisely. We will endeavour to deliver 
even better value for money through achieving financial balance and delivering services 
within the constraints of our budget, making further efficiency savings wherever possible 
and ensuring delegation rates to schools are maximised.

2.2 The EAS is funded on an annual basis from three sources: Local authority core 
contributions, regional school improvement grants and a service level agreement for 
governor support services. A spending plan accompanies the Business Plan which is 
intrinsically linked to all actions contained within it. A detailed overview of the regional 
distribution of all grants is available for all schools to view and compare allocations and 
rates of delegation through the regional grant monitoring tool.

2.3 Delegation rates to schools has increased to 94% whilst the EAS staff profile by 48% 
since 2012. An element of the EAS was originally set a trading income target of £1.25m 
from schools to enable balanced year end account position. This has now been totally 
eradicated from income dependency and schools are no longer charged for any training 
or services provided in line with the business plan.

2.4 Local authority funding for consortium working is underpinned by the National Model for 
Regional Working, published by the Welsh Government in 2014. The model 
recommended a core funding allocation of £3.6m for the EAS. The current LA core 

Page 56



contribution is based on these figures less year on year efficiencies of £1.17m since 
2012 agreed in collaboration with the 5 local authorities. The local authorities’ indicative 
figures for 2020/21 are as follows: Newport LA’s contribution for 2020/21 is £803,293, 
compared with £815,526 in 2019/20.

2.5 The Collaboration and Members Agreement (CAMA) details the procedure that needs to 
be followed for all school improvement grants received into the region. All grants are 
approved by local authority Chief Education Officers / Directors of Education with a 
follow up ratification from JEG members.  Historically there were two main grants 
received into the region from Welsh Government. Pupil Development Grant (PDG) and 
Education Improvement Grant (EIG). The latter has been re-designated as the Regional 
Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) and includes specific initiatives to 
support the objectives within the ‘Education in Wales:  Our National Mission’. In addition 
to the two main grants, two small regional indicative grants were received for SEREN 
learners.

3. Risks

3.1 Newport LA Risks

 Provision and outcomes for FSM learners in all key stages do not improve with 
sufficient pace

 Variance in outcomes, teaching. and leadership,
[...]
tutory powers are not utilised in a consistent, appropriate and timely way; and
 Uncertain financial projections to enable more effective long term planning.

4. Consultation 

4.1. The Business Plan is in the consultation process. The Consultees are noted below:

 EAS staff
 Directors of Education (within South East Wales) and Diocesan Directors
 Regional Joint Executive Group (JEG) 
 EAS Company Board
 EAS Audit and Risk Assurance Committee
 Individual local authority education scrutiny committees
 Regional headteachers strategy group
 Regional governor strategy group
 Sample of teachers from within the region
 Sample of school councils from within the region

5. Background Papers

5.1.The South-East Wales Regional Mission: Business Plan (2020-2021) (First Draft for 
Consultation)

5.2.Draft LA Annex Document 2020-2021

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
The indicative contribution of £803,293 is included within the revenue budgets for 2020/21, therefore there 
are no additional financial pressures arising from this report. 

Comments of Monitoring Officer
There are no specific legal issues arising from the Report. The EAS Business Plan reflects national 
priorities and standards for educational improvement and the final Business Plan will be approved as an
EAS strategic document by the Company Board and the Joint Executive Group. The draft Business Plan
has already been the subject of extensive consultation with key stakeholders, including Performance
Scrutiny Committee (Partnerships). Cabinet are being asked to confirm that the specific elements of the
plan, as set out in the Newport Annex, properly reflect and are correctly aligned to the priorities for
school improvement as set out in the Education Strategic Plan and Estyn performance reports

Comments of Head of People and Business Change
Newport City Council recognises that it is our duty to work with partners including the EAS to provide 
future generations with the skills and knowledge they need to play a full and active role in their 
communities and wider society. Both Newport’s and the nation’s economic prosperity, social cohesion, 
fairness and wellbeing are built on the foundations of a strong and successful education system.

There are no staffing implications as a result of the EAS Business Plan 2020-2021. 
As required the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 has been considered in this report.  
There is no requirement to complete a Fairness & Equality Impact Assessment.

Comments of Cabinet Member
The strategic priorities for Newport identified within the EAS Business Plan for 2020/21 align with the 
recommendations of the 2018 Newport Education Services Estyn report and dovetail with key objectives 
of teams within Newport City Council Education Services.  

Page 58



I note that consultation has taken place with a range of stakeholders including Local Authority and 
Diocesan Directors, regional head teacher and governor strategy groups and teachers from across the 
region.  I am particularly pleased that the consultation process includes the views of school councils across 
the region and that the voices of children and young people in our schools are being included in this 
process.

The Local Authority annexe identifies that around half of Newport secondary schools are categorised as 
red or amber.  Supporting Newport secondary schools so they require less external input remains a priority 
for the Local Authority and is identified within the strategic priorities contained in the EAS Business Plan.  

Local issues
Not Applicable

Scrutiny Committees
This report was examined by Partnerships Scrutiny in February 2020

Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
The Equality Act 2010 contains a Public Sector Equality Duty which came into force on 06 April 2011.  The 
Act identifies a number of ‘protected characteristics’, namely age; disability; gender reassignment; 
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
[...]
ce variance in outcomes, teaching and 
leadership, particularly at key stage 4. * 1, 2 and 3 

Ensure a consistent approach to ALN provision, in 
line with the requirements of the Additional Learning 
Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 
through the implementation of a Leadership/ALN 
Review framework in collaboration with Local 
Authority inclusion services. 

2 

Reduce persistent absenteeism, particularly in 
secondary schools, and so improve secondary 
attendance. 

2 

 

  

Page 76



17 | P a g e  
 

Local Authority Strategic priorities for 2020/2021 

Main link(s) to 
improvement 

strands within the 
Business Plan 

 

Torfaen 
Improve the progress that FSM pupils make across 
all key stages, particularly key stage 4 by ensuring LA 
services compliment and support regional provision. * 

1, 2 and 3 

Ensure all of Torfaen schools have a clear strategy 
for improving the quality of teaching and learning 
particularly in secondary schools to reduce within 
school variation so all pupils, including boys and 
vulnerable learners, make appropriate progress over 
time. * 

1, 2 and 3 

Reduce the level of variability in the quality and 
impact of leadership at all levels in secondary schools 
in the authority to secure good and sustained pupil 
outcomes. * 

1, 2 and 3 

 
 

Each improvement strand within this plan has a specific emphasis on the work of the EAS in 

promoting improved outcomes for vulnerable learners, in particular those in receipt of FSM and 

specific actions that are undertaken to improve secondary schools.  

These strategies are based on a wide range of research evidence. It will be important that all 

other stakeholders, including schools and local authorities, have their own specific strategies to 

support and promote improved outcomes for learners. The EAS will endeavour, as appropriate, 

and within available resources to support local authority strategic plans to maximise the impact 

on learner outcomes.  

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
rities to analyse attendance and exclusions data and 
support school leaders to share effective practice and to improve outcomes, as appropriate.  

• To support the Regional Transformation Officer to update stakeholders on ALN Reform and 
support the shaping of a professional learning programme to meet the changing 
requirements of ALN Reform. 

• To continue to support schools and settings with the planning, monitoring and evaluating of 
grant plan expenditure. Continue to provide schools with guidance to complete, publish and 
evaluate the impact of the Pupil Development Grant.  

 
Targeted support for the secondary phase (in addition to above) 
 

• To engage with Career Wales to design a programme that offers learners career advice from 
year seven onwards in order to map their flightpaths to their desired destinations. 

• Extend the RADY programme for identified secondary schools and their feeder primary 
schools.  
 

Page 81



22 | P a g e  
 

Improvement 
Strand 3 

Robust assessment, evaluation and accountability mechanisms, 
supporting a self-improvement system 

• Providing support for schools to use a wide range of evidence to accurately 
assess where they are, where they want to be and how they will get there 
through continuous self-improvement. 

What will the EAS do?  

• Provide schools with a range of targeted support focussed on school development priorities in line  
with their current support level. 

• Implement the regional approach to schools causing concern in partnership with local authorities 
and Diocesan Directors that includes regular schools causing concern meetings and regional 
schools causing concern register to monitor and increase the progress that schools make.  

• Where concerns arise in any school or setting the EAS will share relevant information with local 
authorities and Diocesan Directors to inform next steps and where appropriate this may include 
the use of statutory powers to accelerate progress. 

• Working along
[...]
els 

of 

progress

2016 KS2 

cohort

2019 KS3 

cohort

%age of 

KS2 

cohort 

matched

%age of 

KS3 

cohort 

matched

Welsh 1st Lang. 75 34.7 61.3 96.0 74 76 101.4 98.7

English 1665 46.2 46.8 93.0 1727 1756 96.4 94.8

Mathematics 1666 54.1 39.7 93.8 1727 1756 96.5 94.9

Science 1666 53.5 40.2 93.7 1727 1756 96.5 94.9

Summary

LLC-E to 

English

LLC-W to 

Welsh (1)

MD to 

Maths

93.9 83.3 92.9

English 

to 

English

Welsh (1) 

to 

Welsh (1)

Maths to 

Maths

Science 

to 

Science

93.0 96.0 93.8 93.7

Newport

* 2019 KS2 English cohort excludes Welsh 

Medium pupils to more accurately match 

the FP English cohort.

FP to KS2 Expected Progress 

(2 'Levels')

KS2 to KS3 Expected Progress 

(1 Level)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

FP - KS2

LLC-E to English

LLC-W to Welsh (1)

MD to Maths

KS2 - KS3

English
to

English

Welsh (1) to
Welsh (1)

Maths to Maths

Science to Science

% Learners making expected progress across KS2 / KS3 - 2019
Newport SE Wales

P
age 100



 

7 

  

LA summary and issues  

 Improve provision and outcomes for FSM learners in all key stages. 

 Reduce variance in outcomes, teaching. and leadership, particularly at key stage 4.  

 Ensure a consistent approach to ALN provision, in line with the requirements of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Act 2018 through the implementation of a Leadership/ALN Review framework in collaboration with Local Authority inclusion 

services. 

 Reduce persistent absenteeism, particularly in secondary schools, and so improve secondary attendance. 

 

Attendance/Exclusions 

 There has been an increase in attendance at both primary and secondary level since 2016. Both primary and secondary attendance is 

marginally above that of Wales. 

 Unauthorised absence at primary schools has remained fairly stable around 1.8%, and at secondary schools around 2.2%. Both figures 

are higher than Wales. 

Exclusion figures are reported by LA 

 There has been an in
[...]
R-20

IRP Annual Report
NNDR Rate Relief
Pay and Reward Policy
Strategic Equalities Plan 2020-24

CABINET
06-MAY-20

Risk Management Policy HP&BC

Performance Policy HP&BC
WAO report - Anti-Social Behaviour HP&BC
Destination Management Plan SD Place
Work Programme COM

COUNCIL 
12-MAY-20

AGM

CABINET
03-JUN-20

Revenue Budget Outturn 2019/20 HoF

Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 4) HP&BC
Work Programme COM

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 February 2020
	4 Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 3)
	03a Appendix 2 - Q3 Corporate Risk Report
	Cover Q3
	Appendix 2 - Q3 Corporate Risk Report v2


	5 EAS Business Plan 2020/21
	04a Final draft high level BP 2020 v3 following consultation
	04b Executive Summary of BP consultation feedback and actions taken 2020
	04c Newport LA annex 2020-2021

	6 National Categorisation of Schools
	7 Work Programme
	06a CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 2019-2020




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Cabinet
Date: 18 March 2020

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors Councillor J Mudd (Chair), Councillor R Jeavons, P Cockeram, 
G Giles, D Mayer, Councillor R Truman, D Davies and M Rahman

In Attendance: Beverly Owen (Strategic Director (Place)), Gareth Price (Head of Law & 
Regulation) and Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance)

Apologies: Councillors D Harvey

1 Apologies for Absence 

Cllr Debbie Harvey

2 Declarations of Interest 

None

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 February 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 were confirmed as a true record.  

4 Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 3) 

The Leader presented the report that provided Cabinet with an update of the Corporate Risk 
Register for the end of Quarter 3 (31st December 2019).  

The report asked Members to consider the contents of the report and note the changes to 
the risk register for the end of quarter 3.

It was noted that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register 
enables the administration and officers to effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks 
which could prevent achieving the objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2017/22 and its 
Statutory Duties as a local authority.

The report confirmed that every year and as part of the Council’s planning arrangements, 
service areas review their current risks and look forward at new or emerging risks that would 
prevent the administration from achieving its objectives as part of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.

The report noted that 12 risks remain on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register requiring 
monitoring from Cabinet and the Senior Leadership Team.



The remaining risks will continue to be monitored through the Council’s service areas and 
Corporate Management Team.  The Leader confirmed that mechanisms are in place to 
escalate any new or existing risk to the Corporate Risk Register.  

At the end of Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st December 2019) the Council had 7 High risks (15 
to 25) and 5 Medium Risks (5 to 14).  In comparison to quarter 2 there were no new risks and 
no risks were closed.  However, one risk had decreased from High to a Medium level risk. 
The risk that had risk score decrease was Brexit and the decision to leave the European 
Union as of 31st December 2020 (Risk score decreased from 16 to 12) 

The Leader stated that in light of the recent Corona Virus outbreak, the Council will be 
adding this particular risk to the Corporate Risk Register which will be reported in the next 
quarter (May 2020).  The Leader confirmed that the Council’s Civil Contingencies and 
partners in the Gwent Local Resilience Forum, are undertaking necessary planning in line 
with the Welsh Government and UK Government guidelines.

The report asked Cabinet to agree the contents of the Quarter 3 Risk Report and continue to 
monitor progress of actions taken to reduce the impact of the risks in the report.

Decision:

Cabinet approved the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and agreed to monitor the 
progress of actions taken to address the risks identified in the report. 

5 EAS Business Plan 2020/21 

The Leader confirmed that the Education Achievement Service (EAS) operates on a regional 
basis carrying out the school improvement role on behalf of the five Local Authorities in the 
South East Wales Consortium (SEWC).

The report confirmed the EAS Business Plan consists of four key strands:

o Developing a high-quality education profession – inspirational leaders working 
collaboratively to raise standards;

o Strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, equity and wellbeing;
o Robust assessment, evaluation and accountability mechanisms, supporting a 

self-improvement system;
o EAS Business Development.

Regarding the Local Authority core contribution to the EAS, the Leader confirmed Newport’s 
contribution for 2020/21 is £803,293, compared with a contribution of £815,526 in 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills confirmed that the strategic priorities for 
Newport identified within the EAS Business Plan for 2020/21 are in line with the 
recommendations of the 2018 Newport Education Service’s Estyn report and dovetail with 
key objectives of teams within Newport City Council’s Education Service.  

The Cabinet Member reported that the strategic priorities for the EAS that specifically relate 
to Newport are:

 To improve provision and outcomes for learners eligible for Free School Meals in all 
key stages;


 To reduce variance in outcomes, teaching and leadership, particularly at Key Stage 4;

 To ensure a consistent approach to Additional Learning Needs (ALN) provision, in 
line with the requirements of the Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2019, through the 



implementation of a Leadership/ALN Review framework in collaboration with Local 
Authority inclusion services, and, 

 To reduce persistent absenteeism, particularly in secondary schools, and so improve 
secondary school attendance.

The Cabinet Member confirmed the draft Business Plan had already been the subject of 
extensive consultation with key stakeholders.  The Cabinet Member was particularly pleased 
to report that the consultation process had included the views of school councils across the 
region thereby ensuring the voices of children and young people in Newport’s schools had 
been included in the process.

EAS CX – assurances that payment will be made to EAS.

Cabinet was asked to:

1. Ensure that the Business Plan and accompanying Annex document enables 
appropriate support and challenge for schools and that it addresses the areas for 
improvement that have been identified within Newport’s Education Strategic Plans, 
and,

2. Approve the EAS Business Plan 2020/2021 and the Newport Local Authority (LA) 
Annex 2020/2021

Decision:

Cabinet approved the EA Business Plan 2020/21 and the Newport Local Authority Annex 
2020/21.

6 National Categorisation of Schools 

The Leader confirmed that the Education Achievement Service (EAS) operates on a regional 
basis carrying out the school improvement role on behalf of the five Local Authorities in the 
South East Wales Consortium (SEWC).

The report confirmed the EAS Business Plan consists of four key strands:

o Developing a high-quality education profession – inspirational leaders working 
collaboratively to raise standards;

o Strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, equity and wellbeing;
o Robust assessment, evaluation and accountability mechanisms, supporting a 

self-improvement system;
o EAS Business Development.

Regarding the Local Authority core contribution to the EAS, the Leader confirmed Newport’s 
contribution for 2020/21 is £803,293, compared with a contribution of £815,526 in 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills confirmed that the strategic priorities for 
Newport identified within the EAS Business Plan for 2020/21 are in line with the 
recommendations of the 2018 Newport Education Service’s Estyn report and dovetail with 
key objectives of teams within Newport City Council’s Education Service.  

The Cabinet Member reported that the strategic priorities for the EAS that specifically relate 
to Newport are:

 To improve provision and outcomes for learners eligible for Free School Meals in all 
key stages;




 To reduce variance in outcomes, teaching and leadership, particularly at Key Stage 4;

 To ensure a consistent approach to Additional Learning Needs (ALN) provision, in 
line with the requirements of the Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2019, through the 
implementation of a Leadership/ALN Review framework in collaboration with Local 
Authority inclusion services, and, 

 To reduce persistent absenteeism, particularly in secondary schools, and so improve 
secondary school attendance.

The Cabinet Member confirmed the draft Business Plan had already been the subject of 
extensive consultation with key stakeholders.  The Cabinet Member was particularly pleased 
to report that the consultation process had included the views of school councils across the 
region thereby ensuring the voices of children and young people in Newport’s schools had 
been included in the process.

EAS CX – assurances that payment will be made to EAS.

Cabinet was asked to:

1. Ensure that the Business Plan and accompanying Annex document enables 
appropriate support and challenge for schools and that it addresses the areas for 
improvement that have been identified within Newport’s Education Strategic Plans, 
and,

2. Approve the EAS Business Plan 2020/2021 and the Newport Local Authority (LA) 
Annex 2020/2021

Decision:

Cabinet approved the EA Business Plan 2020/21 and the Newport Local Authority Annex 
2020/21.

7 Work Programme 

The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm


